

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 290 OF 2021

All India UTI AMC Officer's Association
and Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Union of India and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Pradyumna M. Mokashi for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sudhir Talsania, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vishal Talsania & Mr. Jigar Kamdar i/
by Jigar Kamdar and Associates for Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4.

Mr. Y.S. Bhate with Mr. Pavan Patil for Respondent No. 1.

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : SEPTEMBER 13, 2021.

PER COURT :

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submitted in view of order dated 22nd March, 2021, Petitioner was permitted to file rejoinder on or before 21.04.2021.

It is further submitted by the learned Counsel for Petitioner that the copies of the rejoinder are already supplied to Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 but due to ill-health of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner the rejoinder could not be filed in the office. Thus, learned Counsel for Petitioner is permitted to file rejoinder in the Registry within one week from today.

2. It is submitted by learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 that there are certain new documents placed on record along with rejoinder which were

not part of the Petition as such, he be permitted to file sur-rejoinder.

3. The Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 is permitted to file sur-rejoinder within two weeks from today.

4. Learned Counsel for Respondent no. 1 also seeks time for filing reply. Two weeks' time is granted to file reply.

5. Needless to state that the exercise of exchange of replies shall be completed within three weeks from today.

6. Post the Petition for further consideration after four weeks.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)